CONSTRUCTION COMMITTEE

JUNE 18, 2003

PROJECT:

METRO RED LINE, SEGMENT 3, 

NORTH HOLLYWOOD EXTENSION

CONTRACT:
C0326, UNIVERSAL CITY STATION FREEWAY 

OVERCROSSING AND SITE RESTORATION, 

BRUTOCO ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION

ACTION:

FINAL ASPHALT QUANTITY (CN-70/CO-142)

CONTRACT MODIFICATION IN THE AMOUNT OF 

$48,363

RECOMMENDATION

Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute Change Order No. 142 to Contract No. C0326, Universal City Station Freeway Overcrossing and Site Restoration, with Brutoco Engineering and Construction, Inc. (BEC), to pay for increases in asphalt concrete pavement amounting to $280,883 and take a credit for decreases in asphalt concrete pavement amounting to $232,520 for a final quantity adjustment of asphalt concrete pavement in the amount of $48,363, increasing the Total Contract Value from $35,816,018 to $35,864,381.

Within Construction Committee authority:
 FORMCHECKBOX 
  Yes
 FORMCHECKBOX 
  No
         FORMCHECKBOX 
  N/A

RATIONALE

The scope of Contract C0326 included paving city streets surrounding the Universal City Station, paving the parking areas at Universal City Station, paving the parking areas at the County Park-n-Ride, and paving the roadway embankments leading up to the Universal Station Freeway Overcrossing.

During the design stage of this contract, the design engineer estimated bid quantities for different types of asphalt concrete pavement.  The bid quantities were the best estimate of the quantities of asphalt concrete that would be used to complete the project. 

During the course of construction the actual quantity of asphalt concrete became different from the bid quantity of asphalt concrete.   There were additions and 

deductions of asphalt concrete quantities at Lankershim Blvd, Ventura Blvd, Universal Terrace Parkway, County Park-n-Ride, Lot D, Lot F and Lot G.  Major additions included adding asphalt concrete at the County Park-n-Ride to eliminate stormwater ponding in areas where MTA and County customers park.  Major deletions included eliminating the final asphalt course on the Universal Terrace Parkway to allow for subsequent placement of sound adsorbing rubberized asphalt under a separate follow-on contract.  Change Order No. 142 is a final quantity adjustment for asphalt concrete pavement under Contract C0326.  A comparison of actual quantity of asphalt concrete versus the bid quantity of asphalt concrete is shown in Attachment B. This action is to reconcile the actual constructed quantities of the asphalt bid items and compensate the contractor for the quantity and cost differences. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT

	Original Contract Award
	$27,891,956

	Current Cumulative Contract Value
	$35,816,018

	This Action
	                                 $48,363

	New Cumulative Contract Value
	$35,864,381


The funds for this action are available within the Board approved Metro Red Line, Segment 3, North Hollywood Extension Budget of $1,313,848,000 and within the FY03 approved budget.  This recommendation will increase the current Contract No. C0326 Total Contract Value by $48,363 and is included as part of the current Segment 3 budget forecast

Potential for Cost Recovery:
 FORMCHECKBOX 
  Yes
 FORMCHECKBOX 
  No
         FORMCHECKBOX 
  N/A


ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED

The MTA Board may reject this action; however, this will prevent compensation of the Contractor for additional costs merited by staff.  The Contractor may pursue other remedies, up to and including litigation.

ATTACHMENTS

A.
Procurement Summary 

A-1.
Procurement History

A-2.
List of Subcontractors

B.
Actual Quantity vs. Bid Quantity for Asphalt Concrete

Prepared By:
     Scott McConnell, Construction Manager

     Roger F. Dames, Deputy Executive Officer, Project Manager

__________________________________

Dennis S. Mori
  

Interim Executive Officer

Construction Project Management
 

__________________________________

Roger Snoble

Chief Executive Officer

                                             BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A

PROCUREMENT SUMMARY 

Contract No. C0326 for Universal City Station

Freeway Overcrossing and Site Restoration

	1. 
	Contract Number:  C0326

	2. 
	Recommended Vendors: N/A

	3.
	Cost/Price Analysis Information:  See Attachment A-1

	
	Bid/Proposed Price:  

See Attachment A-1
	Recommended Price:  

See Attachment A-1

	
	B. Details of Significant Variances are in Attachment A-1

	4. 
	Contract Type: IFB, Fixed Price 

	5. 
	Procurement Dates: 

	
	A.  Issued: N/A

	
	B.  Advertised: N/A

	
	C.  Pre-proposal Conference:  N/A

	
	D. Proposals Due: N/A

	
	E. Pre-Qualification Completed:  N/A

	
	F. Conflict of Interest Form Submitted to Ethics:  N/A

	6. 
	Small Business Participation:   See Attachment A2

	
	A.  Bid Goal:          18.59%
See Attachment A2
	Date Small Business Evaluation Completed:

See Attachment A2

	
	A. Small Business Commitment:       18.59%   See Attachment A2


	7.
	Invitation for Bid/Request for Proposal Data:

	
	Notifications Sent:

N/A
	Bids/Proposals Picked up:

N/A
	Bids/Proposals Received:

N/A

	8.
	Evaluation Information:

	
	A. Bidders/Proposers Names:
N/A
	Bid/Proposal Amount:

N/A 
	Best and Final Offer Amount:

N/A 

	
	B. Evaluation Methodology:  N/A

	9.
	Protest Information:

	
	A.  Protest Period End Date:  N/A

	
	B.  Protest Receipt Date:  N/A

	
	C.  Disposition of Protest Date:  N/A

	10.
	Contract Administrator:

Bharpur Takhar
	Telephone Number:

922-3623

	11.
	Project Manager:

Roger Dames
	Telephone Number: 

922-7280


BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A-1

PROCUREMENT HISTORY

Contract No. C0326 for Universal City Station

Freeway Overcrossing and Site Restoration

A. Background on Contractor
Brutoco Engineering and Construction, Inc. is a California Corporation, organized and incorporated in 1967.  The company operates as a general contractor engaged in the construction of freeways, roads and bridges for various government agencies through contracts awarded under competitive bidding process.

The Contractor is presently completing Contract No. C0326 for MTA and their performance is satisfactory.  Other major projects have been with the Los Angeles Department of Public Works, Caltrans, Port of Los Angeles, and City of Newport Beach.  The projects are located within southern California.

B.  Procurement Background
Contract No. C0326 is a fixed price federally funded procurement for the Universal City Freeway Overcrossing and Site Restoration.  On October 18, 1999, Contract No. C0326 was awarded to Brutoco Engineering and Construction, Inc. (BEC), in the amount of $27,891,956.  The Notice-to-Proceed was issued on December 23, 1999 with a contract completion date of March 25, 2001. The contract work was substantially completed on May 31, 2002. The final completion was achieved on December 12, 2002.

On September 3, 2002, Brutoco Engineering and Construction submitted a formal certified proposal for quantity adjustment of Bid Items; 02512.11, 02512.11A, and 02512.12A for the Asphalt Concrete paving for a net amount of $157,304 with an absolute value of $606,654 as a result of additions and credits in the amounts of $381,979 and $224,675 respectively.  Staff prepared an Independent Cost Estimate, technical analysis, and Time Impact Analyses.  Fact Finding Sessions were held in November 2002 and December 2002.  As a result of fact finding, the Contractor submitted a revised proposal on January 21, 2003 for quantity adjustments of Bid Items; 02512.11, 02512.11A, 02512.12, and 02512.12A for a net amount of $128,841 with an absolute value of $635,307 based on additions and credits in the amounts of $382,074 and $253,233 respectively.

Staff prepared negotiating positions, based upon evaluation of reasonable, and allowable costs incurred for the quantity variances of bid items for Asphalt Concrete paving.  A fact-finding meeting was held with the contractor on April 1, 2003 to finalize quantities and scope.  Final negotiations were held on April 29, 2003, and the agreement was reached for additional costs.

C.  Evaluation of Proposals
The MTA Project Office, Office of Procurement, and County Counsel have reviewed the facts underlying this change and concur that it has been merited under the terms and conditions of the 

Contract and Public Utilities Code §130243.  The Management Audit Services Department (MASD) has performed the required audit of the Change Order, and all issues have been resolved.

D.  Cost/Price Analysis Explanation of Variances
The recommended amount has been determined to be fair and reasonable, based upon fact-finding, clarifications, cost analysis, and audit performed by the Management Audit Services Department (MASD).  MASD questioned a portion of Contractor’s costs based on credits and mark-ups. Development of the negotiated amount and reconciliation of the Contractor’s proposal MASD Audit, and MTA Estimate reflected actions ranging from adjusting the unit prices and mark-ups.  The negotiated amount of $48,363 is based on the sum of $280,883 for additions and $232,520 for deletions in quantities of asphalt concrete with an absolute value of $513,403. The negotiated amount is an $80,478 (62.4 percent) decrease from the Contractor’s proposed amount.

	PROPOSED AMOUNT
	MTA ESTIMATE
	NEGOTIATED AMOUNT

	$128,841 (Net)
	$43,642 (Net)
	$48,363                  (Net)

	$635,307 (Absolute)
	$508,682 (Absolute)
	       $513,403             (Absolute)


BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A-2

SMALL BUSINESS PARTICIPATION 

AND LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

Contract No. C0326 for Universal City Station

Freeway Overcrossing and Site Restoration

SMALL BUSINESS PARTICIPATION
The Contractor committed to an 18.59% Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) participation for this project.  The Contract was awarded on October 18, 1999, and is 100% complete.  However, approximately ten outstanding change orders are being negotiated, which may impact DBE participation. Current DBE attainment1 based on the relevant contract amount2 is 17.13%.  Current DBE participation3 based on the total actual amount paid-to-date to prime and total actual amount paid-to-date to DBE is 17.38%.  

The five (5) original DBE subcontractors have performed on the Contract as listed.  

Original Award Amount



$27,891,956

Relevant Contract Amount2



$35,816,018

Total Actual Amount Paid to Date to Prime
             $35,301,404


	Subcontractor
	Commitment
	Current Attainment 1
	Current Participation3
	Current Status 

	Calmex Engineering
	3.07%
	2.88%
	2.92%
	Performed

	Bali Construction
	4.00%
	3.80%
	3.86%
	Performed

	Ramirez Masonry, Inc.
	0.67%
	1.23%
	1.25%
	Exceeded

	G & C Equipment
	10.76%
	8.96%
	9.09%
	Performed

	D & N Concrete Pumping
	0.09%
	0.26%
	0.26%
	Exceeded

	TOTAL
	18.59%
	17.13%
	17.38%
	Expected to Meet the Goal


1Current Attainment = Total Actual Amount Paid-to-Date to Subs  ÷ Total Relevant Contract Amount

2Relevant Contract Amount = Original Contract Value + Contract Cost Modifications affecting DBE or SBE Scope of Work

3Current Participation = Total Actual Amount Paid-to-Date to Subs ÷ Total Actual Amount Paid-to-Date to Prime 
Contract C0326 for June 2003 Board Report based April 2003’s Form 103 (Supplemental to FINAL FORM 103).

OTHER SUBCONTRACTORS

Alcorn Fence                                          Cinco Iron Works                            Marina Landscape           

Sun Valley, CA  92353                          Ontario, CA  91761                          Anaheim, CA  92805

California Pile Foundations                    Franklin Reinforcing Steel              Comet Electric

Pleasanton, CA  94566                            Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670          Canoga Park, CA  91304

Attachment B

Actual Quantity vs. Bid Quantity for Asphalt Concrete

	
	Bid Item No.
	Bid Item
	Actual Quantity

(Tons)
	Bid Quantity

(Tons)
	Change

	
	02512.11
	Asphalt Concrete, Class 2C, AR-4000
	3134
	4215
	(1081)

	
	02512.11A
	Asphalt Concrete, Class 2C, AR-8000
	5474
	2085
	3389

	
	02512.12
	Asphalt Concrete, Class A, AR-8000
	0
	4845
	(4845)

	
	02512.12A
	Asphalt Concrete, Class B, AR-8000
	10371
	6850
	3521


A comparison of the actual quantities versus the bid quantities show that there are additions of asphalt concrete pavement amounting to an increase of $280,882.99 and deductions of asphalt concrete pavement amounting to a decrease of $232,520.20.  The additions and deductions of asphalt concrete result in a final quantity adjustment cost increase under this changer order of $48,362.79.

This final quantity of asphalt concrete is determined from actual delivery tickets for asphalt shipped to the job-site.  These tickets have been authorized by the inspection staff and audited.

A cost of $48,362.79 was negotiated with the contractor on April 29, 2003.  The negotiated price is based on actual costs or bid unit costs.  An independent estimate and an audit were performed to substantiate the negotiated price.

C0326-CN-70/CO-142

Rev. 7

6/11/2003    10:48 AM

